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ELCO LTD

Registration Number: 520025370

To: Israel Securities Authority

To: Tel Aviv Stock Exchange Ltd.
Form Number: T126 (Public)
Broadcasted on MAGNA: 28/08/2025
Reference: 2025-01-064633

Report on the Corporation's Liabilities by Maturity
Dates

Regulations 9d and 38e to the Securities Regulations (Periodic and Immediate Reports), 1970
Reporting Period: 30/06 for the year Current Year 2025

Below is a detailed breakdown of the corporation's liabilities by maturity dates:

A. Bonds issued to the public by the reporting corporation and
held by the public, excluding such bonds held by the parent
company, controlling shareholder, companies controlled by any of
them, or companies controlled by the corporation - based on the
corporation’'s separate financial statements ("Solo" reports) (in
thousands of NIS)
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First
Year

Second
Year

Third
Year

Fourth
Year
Fifth
Year
and On

Total

NIS
CPI
Linked

NIS
Unlinked

85,019

85,019

111,019

111,019

169,386

561,462

Euro

Dollar

Other

Gross
Interest
Payments
(before
tax)

18,270

16,142

13,811

10,093

11,803

70,119

Total
by
Years

103,289

101,161

124,830

121,112

181,189

631,581

B. Private bonds and non-bank credit, excluding bonds or credit
provided by the parent company, controlling shareholder,
companies controlled by any of them, or by the corporation -

based on the corporation's separate financial statements ("Solo"
reports) (in thousands of NIS)
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First
Year

Second
Year

Third
Year

Fourth
Year
Fifth
Year
and On

Total

NIS
CPI
Linked

NIS
Unlinked
320,000
0
0
0
0
320,000

Euro

Dollar

Other

Gross
Interest Total
Payments by
(before Years
tax)
15,154 335,154
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
15,154 335,154

C. Bank credit from banks in Israel - based on the corporation's
separate financial statements ("Solo" reports) (in thousands of

NIS)
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First
Year

Second
Year

Third
Year

Fourth
Year
Fifth
Year
and On

Total

NIS
CPI
Linked

NIS
Unlinked

15,294

30,588

15,294

61,176

Euro

Dollar

Other

Gross
Interest
Payments
(before
tax)

2,637

3,178

2,366

472

8,653

Total

by
Years

2,637

18,472

32,954

15,766

69,829

D. Bank credit from banks abroad - based on the corporation's
separate financial statements ("Solo" reports) (in thousands of

NIS)
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First
Year

Second
Year

Third
Year

Fourth
Year
Fifth
Year
and On

Total

E. Summary Table for Tables A-D, Total Bank Credit, Non-Bank

NIS
CPI
Linked

NIS
Unlinked

Euro

Dollar

Other

Gross
Interest
Payments
(before
tax)

Total

by
Years

Credit, and Bonds - based on the corporation’'s separate financial
statements ("Solo" reports) (in thousands of NIS)



This is an unofficial Al generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The
only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal
disclaimer.

Gross
NIS Interest
NIS Total b
CPI Unlinked Euro Dollar Other Payments 3e:rsy
Linked (before
tax)
First
0 405,019 0 0 0 0 0 36,061 441,080
Year
Second 100,313 0 0 0 0 0 19,320 119,633
Year
Third 141,607 0 0 0 0 0 16,177 157,784
Year
Fourth
0 126,313 0 0 0 0 0 10,565 136,878
Year
Fifth
Year 0 169,386 0 0 0 0 0 11,803 181,189
and On
Total 0 942,638 0 0 0 0 0 93,926 1,036,564

F. Off-balance sheet credit exposure (for financial guarantees and
credit granting commitments) - based on the corporation'’s
separate financial statements ("Solo" reports) (in thousands of
NIS)
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Gross
NIS NIS Interest Total
CPI Unlinked Euro Dollar Other Payments by
Linked (before Years
tax)
First Year 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Second Year 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Third Year 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Fourth Year 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Fifth Year 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
and On
One-time 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Commitment
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G. Off-balance sheet credit exposure (for financial guarantees and
credit granting commitments) of all consolidated companies,
excluding companies that are reporting corporations and
excluding the data of the reporting corporation entered in Table F
above (in thousands of NIS)
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Gross
NIS NIS Interest Total
CPI Unlinked Euro Dollar Other Payments by
Linked (before Years
tax)
First Year 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Second Year 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Third Year 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Fourth Year 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Fifth Year 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
and On
One-time 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Commitment
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

H. Total balances of bank credit, non-bank credit, and bonds of all
consolidated companies, excluding companies that are reporting
corporations and excluding the data of the reporting corporation
entered in Tables A-D above (in thousands of NIS)
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First
Year

Second
Year

Third
Year

Fourth
Year
Fifth
Year
and On

Total

NIS
CPI
Linked

NIS

Unlinked

171,519

18,692

38,255

24,900

253,366

Euro

Dollar

Other

Gross
Interest
Payments
(before
tax)

14,724

5,644

3,385

3,425

27,178

Total
by
Years

186,243

24,336

41,640

28,325

280,544

1. Balances of credit granted to the reporting corporation by the
parent company or controlling shareholder and balances of bonds
issued by the reporting corporation held by the parent company
or controlling shareholder (in thousands of NIS):
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Gross
NIS NIS Interest Total
CPI Unlinked Euro Dollar Other Payments by
Linked (before Years
tax)
i
- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Year
Second 0 : 0 0 o . . . .
Year
Third 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Year
Fourth 0 7 0 0 . . ; . )
Year
Fifth
Year 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
and On
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

J. Balances of credit granted to the reporting corporation by
companies controlled by the parent company or controlling
shareholder and not controlled by the reporting corporation, and
balances of bonds issued by the reporting corporation held by
such companies (in thousands of NIS):
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Gross
NIS NIS Interest Total
CPI Unlinked Euro Dollar Other Payments by
Linked (before Years
tax)
First 0 0 0 0 0 . ; . .
Year
Second 0 : 0 0 o . . . .
Year
Third 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Year
Fourth 0 7 0 0 . . ; . )
Year
Fifth
Year 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
and On
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

K. Balances of credit granted to the reporting corporation by
consolidated companies and balances of bonds issued by the
reporting corporation held by consolidated companies (in
thousands of NIS):
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Gross
NIS NIS Interest Total
CPI Unlinked Euro Dollar Other Payments by
Linked (before Years
tax)
First
Year
Second 0 : 0 0 o . . . .
Year
Third 0 0 0 o . . ; . .
Year
Fourth 0 7 0 0 . . ; . )
Year
Fifth
Year 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
and On
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Details of the authorized signatories on behalf of the corporation:

# Name Position

1 Eliezer Vasli CFO

Explanation: According to Regulation 5 of the Periodic and Immediate Reports Regulations
(1970), a report submitted under these regulations must be signed by those authorized to
sign on behalf of the corporation. The staff's position on the matter can be found on the
Authority's website: Click here.

Securities of the corporation are listed for trading on the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange

Short Name: ELCO


http://#
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Address: Yigal Alon 98, Tel Aviv 6789141
Phone: 03-6939696
Fax: 03-6939689

Email: corpsecretary@elco.co.il
Company Website: http://www.elco.co.il/

Previous names of the reporting entity: ELCO Holdings Ltd.

Electronic Reporter Name: Vasli Eliezer
Position: CFO
Employer Company Name:

Address: Yigal Alon 98, Tel Aviv 6789141
Phone: 03-6939678

Fax: 03-6939656

Email: eliv@elco.co.il

Form structure update date: 04/02/2025
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