ELCO LTD

Registration Number: 520025370

To: Israel Securities Authority **To:** Tel Aviv Stock Exchange Ltd.
Form Number: T126 (Public)

Broadcasted on MAGNA: 28/08/2025

Reference: 2025-01-064633

Report on the Corporation's Liabilities by Maturity Dates

Regulations 9d and 38e to the Securities Regulations (Periodic and Immediate Reports), 1970

Reporting Period: 30/06 for the year Current Year 2025

Below is a detailed breakdown of the corporation's liabilities by maturity dates:

A. Bonds issued to the public by the reporting corporation and held by the public, excluding such bonds held by the parent company, controlling shareholder, companies controlled by any of them, or companies controlled by the corporation - based on the corporation's separate financial statements ("Solo" reports) (in thousands of NIS)

	NIS CPI Linked	NIS Unlinked	Euro	Dollar			Other	Gross Interest Payments (before tax)	Total by Years
First Year	0	85,019	0	0	0	0	0	18,270	103,289
Second Year	0	85,019	0	0	0	0	0	16,142	101,161
Third Year	0	111,019	0	0	0	0	0	13,811	124,830
Fourth Year	0	111,019	0	0	0	0	0	10,093	121,112
Fifth Year and On	0	169,386	0	0	0	0	0	11,803	181,189
Total	0	561,462	0	0	0	0	0	70,119	631,581

B. Private bonds and non-bank credit, excluding bonds or credit provided by the parent company, controlling shareholder, companies controlled by any of them, or by the corporation – based on the corporation's separate financial statements ("Solo" reports) (in thousands of NIS)

	NIS CPI Linked	NIS Unlinked	Euro	Dollar			Other	Gross Interest Payments (before tax)	Total by Years
First Year	0	320,000	0	0	0	0	0	15,154	335,154
Second Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Third Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fourth Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fifth Year and On	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total	0	320,000	0	0	0	0	0	15,154	335,154

C. Bank credit from banks in Israel - based on the corporation's separate financial statements ("Solo" reports) (in thousands of NIS)

	NIS CPI Linked	NIS Unlinked	Euro	Dollar			Other	Gross Interest Payments (before tax)	Total by Years
First Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2,637	2,637
Second Year	0	15,294	0	0	0	0	0	3,178	18,472
Third Year	0	30,588	0	0	0	0	0	2,366	32,954
Fourth Year	0	15,294	0	0	0	0	0	472	15,766
Fifth Year and On	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total	0	61,176	0	0	0	0	0	8,653	69,829

D. Bank credit from banks abroad - based on the corporation's separate financial statements ("Solo" reports) (in thousands of NIS)

	NIS CPI Linked	NIS Unlinked	Euro	Dollar			Other	Gross Interest Payments (before tax)	Total by Years
First Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Second Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Third Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fourth Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fifth Year and On	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

E. Summary Table for Tables A-D, Total Bank Credit, Non-Bank Credit, and Bonds - based on the corporation's separate financial statements ("Solo" reports) (in thousands of NIS)

	NIS CPI Linked	NIS Unlinked	Euro	Dollar			Other	Gross Interest Payments (before tax)	Total by Years
First Year	0	405,019	0	0	0	0	0	36,061	441,080
Second Year	0	100,313	0	0	0	0	0	19,320	119,633
Third Year	0	141,607	0	0	0	0	0	16,177	157,784
Fourth Year	0	126,313	0	0	0	0	0	10,565	136,878
Fifth Year and On	0	169,386	0	0	0	0	0	11,803	181,189
Total	0	942,638	0	0	0	0	0	93,926	1,036,564

F. Off-balance sheet credit exposure (for financial guarantees and credit granting commitments) - based on the corporation's separate financial statements ("Solo" reports) (in thousands of NIS)

	NIS CPI Linked	NIS Unlinked	Euro	Dollar			Other	Gross Interest Payments (before tax)	Total by Years
First Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Second Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Third Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fourth Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fifth Year and On	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
One-time Commitment	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

G. Off-balance sheet credit exposure (for financial guarantees and credit granting commitments) of all consolidated companies, excluding companies that are reporting corporations and excluding the data of the reporting corporation entered in Table F above (in thousands of NIS)

	NIS CPI Linked	NIS Unlinked	Euro	Dollar			Other	Gross Interest Payments (before tax)	Total by Years
First Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Second Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Third Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fourth Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fifth Year and On	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
One-time Commitment	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

H. Total balances of bank credit, non-bank credit, and bonds of all consolidated companies, excluding companies that are reporting corporations and excluding the data of the reporting corporation entered in Tables A-D above (in thousands of NIS)

	NIS CPI Linked	NIS Unlinked	Euro	Dollar			Other	Gross Interest Payments (before tax)	Total by Years
First Year	0	171,519	0	0	0	0	0	14,724	186,243
Second Year	0	18,692	0	0	0	0	0	5,644	24,336
Third Year	0	38,255	0	0	0	0	0	3,385	41,640
Fourth Year	0	24,900	0	0	0	0	0	3,425	28,325
Fifth Year and On	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total	0	253,366	0	0	0	0	0	27,178	280,544

I. Balances of credit granted to the reporting corporation by the parent company or controlling shareholder and balances of bonds issued by the reporting corporation held by the parent company or controlling shareholder (in thousands of NIS):

	NIS CPI Linked	NIS Unlinked	Euro	Dollar			Other	Gross Interest Payments (before tax)	Total by Years
First Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Second Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Third Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fourth Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fifth Year and On	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

J. Balances of credit granted to the reporting corporation by companies controlled by the parent company or controlling shareholder and not controlled by the reporting corporation, and balances of bonds issued by the reporting corporation held by such companies (in thousands of NIS):

	NIS CPI Linked	NIS Unlinked	Euro	Dollar			Other	Gross Interest Payments (before tax)	Total by Years
First Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Second Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Third Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fourth Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fifth Year and On	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

K. Balances of credit granted to the reporting corporation by consolidated companies and balances of bonds issued by the reporting corporation held by consolidated companies (in thousands of NIS):

	NIS CPI Linked	NIS Unlinked	Euro	Dollar			Other	Gross Interest Payments (before tax)	Total by Years
First Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Second Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Third Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fourth Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fifth Year and On	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

Details of the authorized signatories on behalf of the corporation:

#	Name	Position
1	Eliezer Vasli	CFO

Explanation: According to Regulation 5 of the Periodic and Immediate Reports Regulations (1970), a report submitted under these regulations must be signed by those authorized to sign on behalf of the corporation. The staff's position on the matter can be found on the Authority's website: Click here.

Securities of the corporation are listed for trading on the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange

Short Name: ELCO

Address: Yigal Alon 98, Tel Aviv 6789141

Phone: 03-6939696 **Fax:** 03-6939689

Email: corpsecretary@elco.co.il

Company Website: http://www.elco.co.il/

Previous names of the reporting entity: ELCO Holdings Ltd.

Electronic Reporter Name: Vasli Eliezer

Position: CFO

Employer Company Name:

Address: Yigal Alon 98, Tel Aviv 6789141

Phone: 03-6939678

Fax: 03-6939656

Email: eliv@elco.co.il

Form structure update date: 04/02/2025